869,428,84erusopxe ycnerruc teN   143,674,902   2,117,674

Company
319,990,5secnalab knab dna hsaC   5,439,141 -

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash �ows of a �nancial instrument
would �uctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales and purchases that are denominated in a
currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Company and its subsidiaries.

The Group uses forward exchange contracts to hedge its foreign currency risk. However, there
was no foreign currency forward exchange contract outstanding as at 31 March 2025 and 31
March 2024.

The net �nancial assets and liabilities of the Group and of the Company that are not
denominated in their functional currencies are as follows:

[-----------------Denominated in-----------------]

139

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2025 (continued)

32. CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(iv) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

Effect on (loss)/profit after tax

2025 2024
Group RM RM

EUR/RM - strengthened by 10% (2024: 10%) (4,090,298)   3,710,698
- weakened by 10% (2024: 10%) 4,090,298   (3,710,698)

GBP/RM - strengthened by 10% (2024: 10%) (13,611,923)   10,919,293
- weakened by 10% (2024: 10%) 13,611,923   (10,919,293)

USD/RM - strengthened by 10% (2024: 10%) (528,463)   160,943
364,825)%01 :4202( %01 yb denekaew -   (160,943)

2025 2024
Group RM RM

EUR/RM - strengthened by 10% (2024: 10%) 881,746   1,066,954
)647,188()%01 :4202( %01 yb denekaew -   (1,066,954)

GBP/RM - strengthened by 10% (2024: 10%) 509,252   789,283
)252,905()%01 :4202( %01 yb denekaew -   (789,283)

(Decrease)/Increase

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of (loss)/pro�t after tax of the Group
and of the Company to reasonably possible change in the EUR, GBP and USD exchange rates
against the functional currency of the Group and of the Company, with all other variables held
constant.

Effect on equity
Increase/(Decrease)

140

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2025 (continued)

32. CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(iv) Foreign currency risk (continued)